

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TR A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C I V I L.) N O (s) . 5 0 O F 2 0 0 8

R A D H A G U P T A

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

P U N I T K U M A R G U P T A

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay and office report)

Date: 0 8 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E R . V . R A V E E N D R A N

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E L O K E S H W A R S I N G H P A N T A

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa P a l Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Pawa n Ku m a r)
Court Master

(Anand Singh)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)

I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
C I V I L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N

TR A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C) N O . 5 0 O F 2 0 0 8

R A D H A G U P T A

... P E T I T I O N E R

V E R S U S

P U N I T K U M A R G U P T A

... R E S P O N D E N T

O R D E R

The petitioner- wife has filed this petition for transferring the M.O. P . No.6 7 of 2 0 0 7 filed by the respondent- husband for restitution of conjugal rights, which is pending in the Court of Subordinate Judge, Hosur, Ta mil Nadu, to the Fa mily Court at Meerut, Uttar Pr adesh.

The petitioner is permanently residing at Meerut with her parents. She has four year old son and it will be very difficult for her to travel nearly more than 2 0 0 0 kms. to defend the case. Further all other litigations between the parties are pending in Meerut. In the facts and circumstances of this case, we feel that this is a fit case for transfer. Accordingly, we allow the transfer petition and direct that M.O. P . No. 6 7 of 2 0 0 7 titled as Punit Gupta vs. Radha Gupta pending in the Court of Subordinate Judge, Hosur, Tamil Nadu be transferred to the Fa mily Court at Meerut, Uttar Pr adesh.

As the respondent will have to travel from Hosur/ B a n g a l o r e ,

Ka r n at a k a to Meerut, on tranfer of the case, for prosecuting the case,
we request the Fa mily Court at Meerut to dispose of the case and all
other pending litigations between the parties as expeditiously as possible.

..... J.
(R.V. RAV E E N D R A N)

.....J .
(LO K E S H W A R S I N G H P A N T A)

NE W DE L H I ,
JUL Y 0 8 , 2 0 0 8 .